shedding is consistent with historical load-shedding data from recent years, as shown in Figure 3-1.

The LOLE benchmark used for planning purposes at many U.S. utilities is 1 LOLE day each 10 years (or
0.1 days per year). Thus, the expected 36.9 LOLE days imply that expected load shedding activity in
Puerto Rico during FY2026 due to resource inadequacy is 369 times higher than electric industry
standards

NEPR-MI-2022-0002   14

Loss of Load Hours (LOLH): In the Base Case, the estimated LOLH is 196.3 hours per year, meaning
that this is the expected approximate number of hours during FY2026 when Puerto Rico's electricity
supply is expected to be deficient to serve the full load, and load-shedding could occur.

Table ES-1 shows the LOLE and LOLH results of the Base Case and the sensitivities that were analyzed
for this FY2026 Resource Adequacy Report. The first row contains the Base Case results, and the
following rows illustrate the sensitivity results.

Table ES-1: Resource Adequacy Base Case and Sensitivities LOLE & LOLH results

Sensitivity
Grouping

Sensitivity
Loss of Load Expectation

(LOLE) days/year
Loss of Load Hours
(LOLH) hours/year

 Base Case 36.9 196.3

Unavailability of
resources

Unavailability of upcoming projects for FY2026 42.5 221.0

Unavailability of TM generators 101.4 699.1

Unavailability of Costa Sur 6 83.0 520.5

Unavailability of AES 123.3 870.0

Addition of
multiple resources

Addition of future solar-only projects (Tranche 1 +
non-tranche solar)

36.6 175.6

Addition of ASAP BESS projects (SO 1) 20.5 119.1

Addition of ASAP BESS projects (SO1 + SO2) 10.5 66.0

Addition of Genera BESS projects 13.3 81.6

Addition of LUMA’s 4x25 BESS projects 26.3 146.6

Addition of Tranche 1 projects (Solar & BESS) 7.5 34.8

Addition of Tranche 1 + ASAP (SO 1 & SO 2) +
Genera BESS + LUMA 4x25 BESS

2.0 10.4

Addition of Energiza project 5.3 22.0

Addition of Genera peakers 12.6 55.9

Load/Demand
affected

sensitivities

Load increase sensitivity (+10%) 90.2 571.0

Load decrease sensitivity (-10%) 11.3 51.9

Addition of Electric Vehicles load 38.0 202.3

Unavailability of Distributed Generation (DG) 37.2 207.8

CBES+ (full FY2026) 33.9 183.1

NEPR-MI-2022-0002   15

Sensitivity
Grouping

Sensitivity
Loss of Load Expectation

(LOLE) days/year
Loss of Load Hours
(LOLH) hours/year

Backup generators  32.0 175.4

 Force Majeure scenario 71.7 480.4

The FY2026 expected LOLE of 36.9 days is comparable to the expected LOLE of 36.2 days for FY2025
and is in part explained by the lack of major improvements or additions to the generation fleet modeled in
both time frames.

Sensitivity results from Table ES-1 above show that losing existing thermal generation resources would
significantly increase loss of load risk. On the other hand, the addition of new resources (Solar, BESS and
thermal) would substantially lower the risk of load shedding in Puerto Rico.

Standalone Solar resource additions slightly reduce load shed risk, as they only generate electricity